Corrigendum No: 3
Date: 23.06.2022
Tender Enquiry No- TPSODL/OT/2022-23/041
Work Description – Rate Contract for Supply of ACDB and DCDB with charger at TPSODL.
The following amendments have been made with respect to above Tender.
1. Work Description (Revised): Rate Contract for Supply of ACDB, DCDB with charger and 24V
& 48V 100AH maintenance free VRLA Battery at TPSODL.
2. Clause No.1.1. Scope of Work (Revised).

a) Manufacturer's name
b) Month and Year of manufacturing
c) Serial number and Type designation
d) Lead acid battery type
e) Nominal voltage of each cell
f) Ah capacity at 1C rate of the battery
g) Guarantee period
h) TPSODL- PO and Date
Also, the danger plate should be shown in front of the enclosure / Cabinet / Racks housing the
battery banks.
7. TESTS
The bidder shall be required to submit complete set of the following test reports along
with the offer: -
7.1 ACCEPTANCE TESTS
i) Visual Examination & Dimension Check
TP SOUTHERN ODISHA DISTRIBUITION LIMITED, BERHAMPUR
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
Doc. Title SPECIFICATION FOR SUBSTATION BATTERY VRLA TYPE (24V)
Doc. No ENG-ELC-024 Eff. Date: 20/05/2022
Rev. No 00 Page 8 of 11
Prepared by:
B V Gangadhar
Reviewed by:
Priya Kumar Sharma
Approved & Issued By:
Mahendra Kumar Pandey
Property of TPSODL – Not to be reproduced without permission of TPSODL
ii) Test for capacity for 10 hours discharge rate along with the Test for voltage during discharge.
iii) Ampere-hour and watt-hour efficiency test.
7.2  TYPE TESTS
i) Visual examination
ii) Checking of dimension as per manufacturer’s drawing
iii) Test for C 10 capacity and Voltage during discharge
iv) Test for C 1 capacity and Voltage during discharge
v) Ampere-hour and watt-hour efficiency test
vi) Test for retention of charge
vii) Acid retention capability test on separators
viii) Wicking test on separators
ix) Test on vent seal operation
x) Test for oxygen recombination efficiency
xi) Endurance Test
8. TYPE TEST CERTIFICATES:
The Bidder shall furnish the type test certificates of the for the tests as mentioned above as per
the corresponding standards. All the tests shall be conducted at CPRI/ERDA/Government
Laboratories as per the relevant IS/IEC. Type tests should have been conducted in
CPRI/ERDA/Government laboratories during the period not exceeding 7 years from the date of
opening the bid. In the event of any discrepancy in the test reports, i.e. any test report not
acceptable, same shall be carried out without any cost implication to TPSODL.
9. PRE-DISPATCH INSPECTION:
The material shall be subject to inspection by a duly authorized representative of the TPSODL.
Inspection may be made at any stage of manufacture at the discretion of the purchaser and the
equipment, if found unsatisfactory as to workmanship or material, the same is liable to rejection.
Bidder shall grant free access to the places of manufacture to TPSODL’s representatives at all
times when the work is in progress. Inspection by the TPSODL or its authorized representatives
shall not relieve the bidder of his obligation of furnishing equipment in accordance with the
specifications. Material shall be dispatched after specific MDCC (Material Dispatch Clearance
Certificate) is issued by TPSODL.
Following documents shall be sent along with material.
a) Test reports
b) MDCC issued by TPSODL
TP SOUTHERN ODISHA DISTRIBUITION LIMITED, BERHAMPUR
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
Doc. Title SPECIFICATION FOR SUBSTATION BATTERY VRLA TYPE (24V)